BEFORE THE

STATE OF NEVADA

TAXICAB AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

THE STATE OF NEVADA TAXICAB AUTHORITY BOARD WILL MEET TO CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING IN THE MATTER OF:

Public Hearing—IN THE EVENT THAT on February 19, 2025, the Taxicab Authority Board (the "<u>Board</u>") approves the Application filed on January 4, 2025, by the Nevada Taxicab Authority for a Rehearing of the Decision designating CES and the World of Concrete/SHOT Show as Pilot Special Events and Authorizing a Surcharge Rate during those events on all taxi trips picking up or dropping off at the Las Vegas Convention Center or the Venetian Convention Center designated taxi stands, this Rehearing will take place:

> Wednesday February 19, 2025 At 9:30 a.m. at the Nevada State Business Center 3300 W. Sahara Avenue Nevada Room Las Vegas, NV 89102

The hearing will be conducted pursuant to NRS Chapter 223B, NRS 706.8818 and NAC 706.909 and 706.924, and is expected to involve discussion of, but is not limited to, NRS 706.8819, NAC 706.471, NRS Chapter 706 and NAC Chapter 706 generally, and any other relevant statutes and regulations.

Any person wishing to participate must file a Petition to Intervene with the Taxicab Authority in accordance with NAC 706.894 no later than 3:00 p.m. on MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2025. Each petition shall include a memorandum of points and authorities regarding whether the Pilot Surcharge Decision was made and entered in violation of NRS 241.020; and whether the Pilot Surcharge Decision should be reinstated provided the proceedings related to such reinstatement comply with all applicable laws.

Further information is available at the Taxicab Authority office located at 2090 E. Flamingo Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119.

Dated the 23rd day of January, 2025, at Las Vegas, Nevada.

State of Nevada Taxicab Authority By: Todd Park, Administrator PUB: January 25, 2025 LV Review-Journal